

No. 18-879

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION and NRG
ENERGY, INC., *Petitioners*,

v.

JOHN B. RHODES, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**NEW YORK STATE RESPONDENTS
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

JOHN J. SIPOS	SCOTT H. STRAUSS*
D. SCOTT BASSINSON	PETER J. HOPKINS
New York State Department of Public Service	JEFFREY A. SCHWARZ <i>*Counsel of Record</i>
3 Empire State Plaza	Spiegel & McDiarmid LLP
Albany, NY 12223-1350	1875 Eye Street, NW, Suite 700
JAMES A. FELDMAN	Washington, DC 20006
5335 Wisconsin Ave, NW, Suite 440	(202) 879-4000
Washington, DC 20015	scott.strauss@spiegelmcd.com

Counsel for New York State Respondents

March 11, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework	4
B. State Environmental and Public-Health Regulation of the Generation Mix	8
C. New York’s Clean Energy Standard.....	10
D. Proceedings Below.....	13
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION	14
I. There Is No Circuit Split or Other Reason to Grant the Petition.	15
II. Like Other Generation Subsidies, ZECs Have No Forbidden Effect On Wholesale Auctions.	18
A. That subsidies increase supply does not trigger preemption.	18
B. Other, concededly legal subsidies produce the same effects.....	21
III. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle for Considering the Question Presented.....	23

A. Plaintiffs lacked a cause of action or other basis for invoking the district court’s jurisdiction.....	23
B. Petitioners’ question presented assumes facts the complaint never alleged and which they cannot prove.....	25
IV. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied Settled Law.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Court Cases

<i>Allco Fin. Ltd. v. Klee</i> , 861 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 926 (2018)....	8, 9, 6
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	13, 24
<i>Automated Power Exch. Inc. v. FERC</i> , 204 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Elec. Power Supply Ass’n v. Star</i> , 904 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2018), <i>pet. for certiorari filed</i> , No. 18-868 (U.S. Jan. 7, 2019).....	14
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Grand Council of Crees (of Quebec) v. FERC</i> , 198 F.3d 950 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....	3, 4, 7, 16, 20, 23, 25-26, 29
<i>Mont.-Dakota Utils. Co. v. Nw. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951).....	24
<i>N. Nat. Gas Co. v. State Corp. Comm’n of Kan.</i> , 372 U.S. 84 (1963).....	28
<i>New England Power Generators Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 757 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	8, 20, 28

<i>N.J. Bd. of Pub. Utils. v. FERC</i> , 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	6
<i>Nw. Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm'n of Kan.</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989)	3, 18, 28
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015).....	5
<i>Orangeburg v. FERC</i> , 862 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Con- servation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	4
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm'n v. Attleboro Steam & Elec. Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927).....	5
<i>Utah Power & Light Co. v. Pfofost</i> , 286 U.S. 165 (1932).....	5, 28
<i>Wheelabrator Lisbon, Inc. v. Conn. Dep't of Pub. Util. Control</i> , 531 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2008)	9, 28-29

Federal Agency Cases

<i>Am. Ref-Fuel Co.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,004 (2003), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom. Xcel Energy Servs. Inc. v. FERC</i> , 407 F.3d 1242 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	10, 28
<i>Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 132 FERC ¶ 61,047, <i>clarified</i> , 133 FERC ¶ 61,059 (2010), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 134 FERC ¶ 61,044 (2011).....	16

<i>Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 133 FERC ¶ 61,059 (2010).....	21-22
<i>Calpine Corp. v. PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 163 FERC ¶ 61,236 (2018).....	20-21
<i>Entergy Nuclear FitzPatrick, LLC</i> , 118 FERC ¶ 62,085 (2007).....	26
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 138 FERC ¶ 61,027 (2012).....	8
<i>New England States Comm. on Elec. v. ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 142 FERC ¶ 61,108 (2013).....	21
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 95 FERC ¶ 62,165 (2001).....	26
<i>N.Y. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 158 FERC ¶ 61,137 (2017).....	22
<i>Power Auth. of the State of N.Y.</i> , 53 N.R.C. 488 (2001).....	26
<i>PSEG Fossil, LLC</i> , 95 FERC ¶ 61,405 (2001).....	28
<i>R.E. Ginna Nuclear Power Plant, LLC</i> , 151 FERC ¶ 61,023, <i>on reh'g</i> , 152 FERC ¶ 61,027 (2015).....	26
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 70 FERC ¶ 61,215, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 71 FERC ¶ 61,269 (1995).....	8
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 71 FERC ¶ 61,269 (1995).....	8
Wholesale Competition in Regions with Orga- nized Electric Markets, Order No. 719, 125 FERC ¶ 61,071 (2008).....	6

WSPP, Inc., 139 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2012) 10, 28

State Court Cases

Hudson River Sloop Clearwater, Inc. v. N.Y. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, No. 7242-2016 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Albany Cty. filed Nov. 30, 2016) 13-14

Federal Statutes

Federal Power Act

§ 201(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824(a) 1, 4
§ 201(b)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1).. 1, 3, 4, 18, 27-28
§ 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b) 16
§ 314(a), 16 U.S.C. § 825m(a) 21, 24

Federal Court Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 25

Federal Administrative Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 0.20(c) 17

Miscellaneous

ECF No. 55-1 (Order Adopting a Clean Energy Standard), *Coal. for Competitive Elec. v. Zibelman*, 272 F. Supp. 3d 554 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) (No. 1:16-CV-8164)..... 13

FERC, Div. of Energy Mkt. Oversight, *Energy Primer* (2015), <https://perma.cc/XPC8-8TQQ> 7, 9

H.R. Rep. No. 74-1318 (1935)..... 5

National Conference of State Legislatures,
*State Renewable Portfolio Standards and
Goals* (Feb. 1, 2019), [https://perma.cc/
WTJ6-N3VV](https://perma.cc/WTJ6-N3VV) (last visited Feb. 23, 2019).....9-10

S. Rep. No. 74-621 (1935)..... 5

Union of Concerned Scientists, *How is Elec-
tricity Measured?*, [https://perma.cc/VNA8-
7DX6](https://perma.cc/VNA8-7DX6) (last visited Mar. 4, 2019)..... 9

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

FPA § 201(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824(a), provides that:
